period when the asset was retired directly as an expense. The new accounting standard has resulted in a withdrawal of the

existing Section PS 3270: Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Liability. The new standard requires the

recognition of a liability for legal obligations that exist as a result of the acquisition, construction or development of a

tangible capital asset, or that result from the normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded. The estimate of the liability

includes costs directly attributable to asset retirement activities which rely on estimates and assumptions with numerous

factors affecting the future liability. The estimated retirement costs are capitalized to the carry value of the associated

assets and amortized over the asset's estimated useful life and are reviewed and adjusted annually as greater level of

information is obtained.

13

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

1. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY - ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS - continued

The adoption and prior period adjustment was applied to the comparative period as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position

Investments  $17,183,709 $1,154,951 18,338,660$

Citizens' Prosperity Trust Fund Investments 40,873,741 3,084,374 43,958,115

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,032,458 (142,612) 7,889,846

Asset retirement obligation liability - 1,654,538 1,654,538

Tangible capital assets including ARO 188,965,939 230,196 189,196,135

Accumulated surplus 263,284,093 2,957,595 266,241,688

Statement of Operations and Accumulated surplus

Other income 2,521,278 3,260,801 5,782,079

General government 3,946,137 3,349 3,949,486

Protection services 10,914,482 4,325 10,918,807
Transportation services 10,852,747 6,972 10,859,719

Environmental services 11,430,760 24,987 11,455,747

Health services 2,824,866 342 2,825,208

Recreation and cultural services 7,671,570 39,821 7,711,391

Planning and development 2,462,785 803 2,463,588

Annual surplus 5,749,831 3,180,202 8,930,033

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 257,534,261 (222,606) 257,311,655

Accumulated surplus, end of year 263,284,093 2,957,595 266,241,688

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus 5,749,831 3,180,202 8,930,033

Amortization of tangible capital assets and ARO 8,321,685 7,836 8,329,521

Net financial assets, beginning of year 73,006,644 (460,638) 72,546,006

Net financial assets, end of year 72,958,122 2,727,399 75,685,521

Statement of Cash Flows

Annual surplus 5,749,831 3,180,202 8,930,033

Accretion of asset retirement obligation - 72,762 72,762

Amortization of tangible capital assets and ARO 8,321,685 7,836 8,329,521

Decrease (increase) in Citizen's Prosperity Trust Fund 2,794,591 (3,084,374) (289,783)

Cash and equivalents, beginning of year 38,871,071 978,524 39,849,595

Cash and equivalents, end of year 41,810,707 1,154,951 42,965,658

14

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

2. CASH

2023 2022

Unrestricted 10,460,419$   12,893,282$

Restricted 13,612,383 11,733,716

24,072,802$   24,626,998$

3. INVESTMENTS

Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

ONE Investment:

  Canadian Bond Fund 2,080,318$   2,073,435$   1,287,486$   1,221,062$

  Canadian Equity Fund 2,526,193 3,291,767 2,531,770 2,943,320

  Corporate Bond Fund 1,454,978 1,366,940 1,328,748 1,183,315

  Global Bond Fund 7,244,141 6,464,598 6,697,146 5,754,051